Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.

Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment
Contractor’s License A-Haz 687236

15 October 1999

Karl Royer - 034’*‘ A2 3¢ \\A«}\Gﬁs - Wﬁl@‘k U‘k@"(\qc\

East Bay Dischargers Authority

- !
2651 Grant Avenue - CW\QM{L- d cone e | SFIA Bavuks
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841 'K:S

RE: Soil and Groand Water Sampling Letter Report  — wes 35S CJ{W ()’L)'v- a.:&j N

Dear Mr. Royer: Lo [Omh'& A—Wﬂﬁ M C%d 6— 71 {035_

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) presents this letter report as documentation of the recent subsurface
exploration conducted at you facility, located at 2651 Grant Avenue in San Lorenzo, California. This letter
report was prepared pursuani to a signed contract between East Bay Dischargers Anthority (the Client) and
EBS (Contract #P99022B-R1).

The scope of soil and ground water sampling described below was mandated by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letter dated 15 June 1999. Their mandate followed the reported
release of 555 gailons of diesel fuel at the Site in February 1999. The ACHCSA approved EBS Work Plan
#157-531B in their letter dated 20 August 1999 to perform the work documented in this letter report. A
Site Location Map and Site Map are included as Figures 1 and 2, respectively in Attachment A,

FIELD WORK

EBS directed the collection of three soil cores at the site by Fast-Tek Engineering Support Services (Fast-
Tek) of San Rafael, California on 9 September 1999. Fast-Tek is a California licensed drilling contractor
fC-57 #589008). The cores were designated as 8B1 through SC3. All core locations are shown on Figure 2
i Attachment A. ’ ‘

Continuous soil cores were collected at each of the three locations using a Geoprobe direct push technology
(DPT) rig (Model 5400). The three cores were placed at the locations depicted on Figure 1 in Aftachment
A, All field activities were carried out under the direct supervision of an EBS California Registered
Geologist. First ground water was encountered at approximasely 11.3 below ground surface (bgs). Soi
cores SC1 and SC2 were completed to a total depth of 16 feet bgs, core SC3 was completed to a total depth
of 20 feet bgs.

Continuous soil cores were collected at each sampling location using a 2-inch barrel sampler driven by the
Geoprobe. Core samples were collected in 4-foot intervals inside clear acetate sleeves held within the barrel
sampler,

Each sleeve was marked immediately upon removal ffom the sampier 1o designate the deprh mter ai from
winch it was collected  Intervals to be submitted for laborator analsis were separated from the core

H . EaT .
samples. and immediately covered with Tetlon' " sheets. and sealed with plastic end caps

Sont sample SC-1 1 sas collegted fTom 11 1

eet bus dtom core SCT - Sot sample SC2-11 57 was collected
trom 11 5 teet bgs within core SC2 Sample SC3

-1 5T was coliected trom 11 5 feet bgs within core SC3

P.O. Box 7171 San Jose, Califorma 85150-7171 Phone: (408)979-8600  Fax: {408)264-3123
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New, factory slotted and threaded (0.020 inch slot size) one-inch nominal diameter schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) pipe was placed within each of the completed cores. The depth to water was then measured
from the top of each core using an electronic water level indicator. A clean Teflon™ bailer was
subsequently lowered through the slotted casing and used to collect samples of water contained within the
temporary wells Water collected from the wells in this manner was decanted into factory pre-cleaned amber
1 liter bottles and 40 milliliter (mil) volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid as a
preservative.

Unique labels were immediately affixed to each sample tube and botile identifying the Site and sample
designation. AH samples selected for laboratory analysis were then placed into a cooler on top of crushed
ice and transported to Analytical Sciences of Petaluma, California. Chain of custody documentation was
initiated in the field and accompanied all samples to the laboratory.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

All submitted soil and ground water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as
diesel (TPHA) using the Environtmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 3550 and 8015 (modified) for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) using the EPA
Methods 5030 and 8020, MTBE was confirmed using the EPA Method 8260.

None of the three submitted soil samples were found to contain reportable concentrations of TPHd, BTEX .
of MTBE.

Ground water sample SC1-H,0 was found to contain 100 micrograms per Liter (ug/L) TPHd, 1.9 pg/L total
xylenes, and 28 pg/L MTBE. This sample was not found to contain reportable concentrations of the other
analytes. - ‘

Ground water sample SC2-FH.0 was found to contain 0.73 pg/L tohrene and 5.1 pg/L MTBE. This sample
was not.found to contain reportable concentrations of the other analytes.

Ground water sample SC3-H,0 was found to contain 3,300 pg/L TPHA, 2.9 ug/L toluene, and 2.8 g/l
- total xylenes. This sample was not found to contain reportable concentrations of the other analytes:

A copy of the laboratory report is included as Attachment B,

FAVITRONWENT AL RIS STRAS INC PROJTOT #157.531R
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LIMITATIONS

This report was developed in accordance with generally accepted standards of current environmental
practice in Califorma, This report s time-dependent and should not be considered valid after a 1-year period
from the issue of this report After 1 year from the issue of this report, site conditions and recommendations
contained within this report should be reviewed.

This study was performed solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental conditions of the site
subsurface relative to hydrocarbon impact at the subject Site. No engineering or geotechnical references are
implied or should be inferred.

Evaluation of the condition of the Site, for the purpose of this study, was made from a limited number of
observation pomts. Subsurface conditions may deviate away from these points  Additional work, inchuding
further study of the subsurface, can reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of work.

The project was performed, and the report was prepared for the sole use of our client, East Bay Dischargers
Authority. The report and the findings contained herein shall nnot be disclosed to nor used by any other
patty, other than Bast Bay Dischargers Authority without the prior written consent of Enviromnental Bio-
Systems, Inc. It is also the responsibility of the Client to convey ali data, conclusions and recommendations
to regulatory agencies and other parties, as appropriate.

The recommendations herein are professional opinions that our firm has endeavored to provide with

- competence and reasonable care. We are not gble to eliminate the risks associated with environmentat work,
No guarantees or warrants, express or implied, are provided regarding our recommendations. It is the
responsibility of the client to convey any and all recommendations to governmental agencies and other
parties, as appropriate. ’

EBS appreciates this opportumnity to provide you with our services. Should you have any questions, please
contact the undersigned at (408) 979-8600. .

E NMENTAL BIO/SYS 5, INC,

“

Dave A. Sadoff ~/
Project Geologist, RG., CP.G,REA,

/DAS

FANVIRONAVIFATATD RINLAIYSTEVUQ ING PROIFOT 1S7.53R
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ATTACHMENT A

SITE MAP

FANLVIRONAVIFATATL RIO-SOYWSTRVIS INO PROIFOT #157-531R
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ATTACEMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

FAVIRONMENT AL RIOSAYKSTEAMS ING PROIFOT 41587.531R
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(A) Analytical Sciences

Report Date: September 28, 1999

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 7171

San Jose, CA 95150-7171
ATTN: Dave Sadoff

LLABORATORY REPORT

Project Name: East Bay Dischargers Auth.  157-531B

Lab Project Number: 9091001

This 8 page report of analytical data has been reviewed and approved for release.

o /
/ﬂy/ﬂf, / Mfm &;( |

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

PO Box 720338 110 Liberty Sireet
Petaluma, CA 249750336 Petaluma, CA 94952
Telephone {707) 769-2128 Fax (707} 762-8003



MTBE and BTEX in Soil

Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result {mg/kg) RDL (ma/kg)
4465 scC1171° MTBE ND 0.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: _09/20/99 QC Batch # 898
Date Received:  09/10/99 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Hoiding Time Met:  Yes v No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result (mg/kg) RDL (mg/ka)
4465 sC2-11.8 MTBE ND 0.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 089/20/89 QC Batch # 898
Date Received:  09/10/99 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Mel.  Yes v No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Resuit (mg/kg) RDL {mg/kg)
4467 SC3-11.8' MTBE ND 0.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/20/99 QC Batch # 898
Date Received  09/10/99 Method  EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met, Yes ¥  No
Page 20f 8
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MTBE and BTEX in Water

Lab # Sample 1D Analysis Result (ug/L}) RDL (ug/L)
4468 SC1-H,0 MTBE 28 @ 2.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes 1.9 1.5
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/15/99 QC Batch # 899
Date Received: 09/10/99 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Mm_ No
l.ab # Sample D Analysis Result {ug/L) RBL {ug/L)
4469 SC2-H;0 MTBE 5.1 2.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene 0.73 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 15
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/15/99 QC Batch# 889
Date Received: 09/10/99 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met:  Yes ¥ No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Resuit {ug/L.) RDL {ug/L}
- 4470 SC3-H.0  MTBE ND ©o25
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene 2.9 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes 2.8 1.5
Date Sampled; 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/15/99 QC Batch # 898
Date Receved  08/10/89 Method — EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Helding Time MW_ MNo

@ Confirmed by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Page 2 of 8

CA Lab Accrediiation # 211872303




TPH Diesel in Soil

Lab # Samgple 1D Analysis

Result {mg/kg) RDL (mg/kg)

4465 SC1-11" Diesel

ND 5.0

Date Sampled: _09/09/99
Date Received: 09/10/89

Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Analyzed: 09/13/99

QC Batch # 897
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes Y  No
Lab # Sample 1D Analysis Result (mg/kg) RDL (mg/kg)
4466 Scz2-11.% Diesel ND 5.0

Date Sampled:  09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Received: 09/10/29

Date Analyzed: 09/13/99

QC Batch # 897
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes Y No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result (mg/kg) RDL {mg/kg)
4487 SC341.5 Diesel ND 5.0

Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/99
Date Received: 09/10/99

Holding Time Met:  Yes v No

Date Analyzed: 09/13/99

QC Batch# 897
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Page 40of 8
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TPH Diesel in Water

Lab# Sample 1D Analysis Result {ug/L} RDL {ug/L)
4468 SC1-H,0 TPH/Diesel 100 50
Date Sampled:  09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/99 QC Batch # 897w
Date Received: 09/10/99 Date Analyzed: _09/13/99 Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Holding Time Mel:  Yes No
Lab # Sample D Analysis Result {ug/L) RDL {(ug/L)
4469 SC2-H,0 TPH/Diesel ND 0
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/99 QC Batch# 897w
Date Received:  09/10/99 Date Analyzed. _09/13/99 Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Holding Time Met:  Yes No
Lab # Sample D Analysis Result (ug/L) RDL (ug/L)
4470 SC3-H;0 TPH/Diesel 3,300 50
Date Sampled:  09/09/99 Date Extracted; 08/13/99 QC Batch #: 897w
Date Received:  09/10/99 Date Analyzed; 09/13/89 Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Holding Time Met: Yes No
Page 50f 8
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LABORATORY
QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

QC Batch #: 898 Lab Project #: 90381001
Sample Result
1D Compound {ma/kg)
MB TPH/Gas ND
MB MTBE ND
MB Benzene ND N
MB Toluene ND
MB Ethyl Benzene ND
MB Xylenes ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # iD Compound {mg/kg) Level Recv.
4396 CMS TPH/Gas NS
CMS Benzene 0.0198 0.0231 85.7
CMS Toluene 0.0218 0.0231 944
CMS Ethyl Benzene 0.0209 0.0231 90.5
CMS Xylenes 0.0656 0.0694 94.5
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # 1D Compound {(mg/kg) Level Recv. RPD
4396 CMSD TPH/Gas NS
CMSD Benzene g.0211 0.0231 91.3 6.4
CMSD Toluene 0.0227 0.0231 98.3 4.0
CMSD Ethyl Benzene 0.0220 0.0231 95.2 5.1
CMSD Xylenes 0.0687 0.0694 99.0 46

MB = Method Blank, LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; CMS = Chent Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Mawrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range

Page S of &
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QC Batch #: 899 Lab Project #: 9091001
Sampfie Result
ID Compound {ug/L)
MB TPH/Gas ND
MB MTBE ND
MB Benzene ND
MB Toluene ND
MB tthyl Benzene ND
MB Xylenes ND
Sampie Resuit Spike %
Sample # 1D Compound {ugfL) Level Recv.
4468 CMS TPH/Gas NS
CMS Benzene 7.27 8.00 0.9
CMS Toluene 8.04 8.00 104
CMS Ethy! Benzene 7.99 8.00 99.9
CMs Xylenes 23.7 24.0 987
Sample Resuit Spike %
Sample # D Compound {ug/L) Level Recy, RPD
4468 CMSD TPH/Gas NS
CMSD Benzene 7.33 8.00 91.6 0.82
CMsD Toluene 8.13 8.00 102 0.99
CMSD Ethy! Benzene 8.08 8.00 101 1.1
CMSD Xylenes 239 24.0 99.8 1.1

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; CMS = Client Malrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range

Page 7 of 8
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QC Batch #: 897 Lab Project #: 9091001
Sample Result
1D Compound {ma/kg)
MB TPH/Diesel ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # iD Compound {mg/kg) Level Recv.
4467 CMS TPH/Diesei 214 258 829
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # iD Compound (ma/kg) Level Recv. RPD
4467 CMSD TPH/Diesel 223 258 86.3 4.1

MEB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, CMS = Client Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Cver Calibration Range

QC Batch #: 897w

Lab Project #: 9091001

Sample Resuit
iD Compound {ugfL)
MB TPH/Diesel ND
Sample Result Spike %
1D Compound {ug/l.} Level Recv.
LCS TPH/Diesel 2,210 2,930 75.4

ME = Method Blank, LGS = Laboratory Control Sample, CMS = Clent Mateux Spike, CMSD = Chent Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked, OR = Over Calibration Range

Page 8 of 8
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(A) Analytical Sciences

September 28, 1999

Dave Sadoff

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 7171

San Jose, CA 95150-7171

Dear Dave,

Enclosed you will find Analytical Sciences’ final report 9091001 for your
East Bay Dischargers Auth. (157-5631B) project site. An invoice for this work is
enclosed.

Should you or your client have any questions regarding this report please
contact me at your convenience. We appreciate you selecting Analytical
Sciences for this work and look forward to serving your analytical chemistry
needs on projects in the future. .
Sincerely,
Analytical Sciences

Y|l

Mark JA. Valentin

PO Box 790336
Petaluma, CA 949750335
Telephone (707) 769-3128

110 Liberty Street
Petaluma, CA 84952
Fax (707)769-80493
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(A) Analytical Sciences

Report Date: September 28, 1999

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 7171

San Jose, CA 95150-7171
ATTN: Dave Sadoff

L ABORATORY REPORT

Project Name: East Bay Dischargers Auth.  157-531B

ab Project Number. 9091001

This 8 page report of analytical data has been reviewed and approved for release.

Y
/[zaff // %ﬁx‘r@d

Mark/A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Labgratory Director

PO Box 730336 110 Liberty Street
Petaluma, CA 949750335 Petaluma. CA 94952
Fax {707} 762-8093

Telephone (707) 762-3128



MTBE and BTEX in Soil

Sample 1D Analysis Result (mg/kg} RDL (mg/kg)
MTBE ND 0.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Pate Sampled: Date Analyzed: _09/20/99 QC Batch # 808
Date Received: Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 -
Holding Titne Met: ¥ No
Sampte 1D Analysis Result {mg/kg) RDL (mg/kg)
SC2-11.% MTBE ND 0.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 08/20/99 QC Batch# 898
Date Received: Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met: ¥ No
Sample ID Analysis Result {(mg/kg) RDL {mg/kg)
SC3-11.5° MTBE ND 8.025
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.015
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: _09/20/99 QC Batch # 898
Date Recelved. Method EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met ¥ No

Page 20f8
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MTBE and BTEX in Water

Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result {ug/L}) RDL {ug/L)
4468 SC1-H,0 MTBE 28 2.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes 1.9 1.5
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/15/99 QC Batch# 899
Date Received; 09/10/9% Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met:  Yes ﬂ_____: No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result (ug/L}) RDL {ug/L)
4468 SC2-H,0 MTBE 5.1 2.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene 0.73 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5
Dafe Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Analyzed: 09/15/99 QC Batch# 889
Date Received: 09/10/99 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met. Yes ¥ No ___
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result (ug/L) RDL {ug/L)
4470 SC3-H.0 MTRE ND 25
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene 2.9 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes 2.8 1.5
Date Sampled: 09/09/99 Date Anaiyzed: 08/15/99 QC Batch # 899
Date Recelved”  05/10/99 Melthod EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Mm Mo
Page 3 0f 8
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TPH Diesel in Soil

Lab # Sample ID Analysis

Result {mg/kg) RDL (mg/kg)

4465 scC111° Diesel

ND 50

Date Sampled: _09/09/99
Date Received; 09/10/99

Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Analyzed: 08/13/99

QC Batch# 897
Method; EPA 3550/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes v No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result {mg/kg) RDL (mg/kg}
4486 sC2-11.% Diesel ND 5.0

Date Sampled; 058/09/99
Date Received: 09/10/99

Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Anaiyzed: 09/13/99

QC Batch #: 897
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes v No
Lab # Sample 1D Analysis Resuit (mgfkg) RDL (mg/kg)
4487 SC3-11.5' Diesel ND 5.0

Date Sampled: 09/09/99
Date Received: 09/10/99
Holding Time Met:  Yes v No

Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Analyzed: 09/13/99

QC Batch # 897
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Page 40of 8
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TPH Diesel in Water

Lab # Sampie ID Analysis

Result (ug/L) RDL (ug/L)

4468 SC1-H,0 TPH/Diesel

100 50

Date Sampled: _09/08/99 Date Extracted: _09/13/99

Date Received: 05/10/99 Date Analyzed: 09/13/88

QC Batch # 897w-
Method; EPA 3510/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes Y No
Lab # Sample 1D Analysis Result (ug/L) RDL (ug/L)
4469 S$C2-H;0 TPH/Diesel ND 50

Date Sampled: _09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/989

Date Received: _09/10/99 Date Analyzed; 08/13/98

QC Batch # 897w
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Holding Time Met:  Yes Y No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result {ug/l) RDL (ug/L)
4470 SC3-H,0 TPH/Diesel 3,300 50

Date Sampled. _09/09/99 Date Extracted: 09/13/99

Date Received:  08/10/99 Date Analyzed: 09/13/99

Hoiding Time Met:  Yes Y No

QC Balch # 897w
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Page S0of 8
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LABORATORY
QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

QC Batch #: 898 Lab Project #1 909101
Sample Result
D Compound {mg’kg)
MB TPH/Gas ND
MB MTBE ND
MB Benzene ND
MB Toluene ND
MB Ethyl Benzene ND
MB Xylenes ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # 1D Compound {mg/kg) Level Recv,
4396 CMS TPHIGas NS
CMS Benzene 0.0198 0.0231 85.7
CMS Toluene 0.0218 0.0231 94.4
CMS Ethyl Benzene 0.0209 0.0231 90.5
cMsS Xylenes .0656 0.0694 94.5
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # ID Compound {mg/kg) Level Recv. RPD
4396 CMSD TPH/Gas NS
CMSD Benzene 0.0211 0.0231 91.3 6.4
CcMsD Toluene 0.0227 0.0231 98.3 4.0
CMSD Ethy! Benzene 0.0220 0.0231 95.2 5.1
CMSD Kylenes 0.0687 0.0694 99.0 4.6

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; CMS = Client Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Mot Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range

Page 60of 8
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QC Batch #: 899 Lab Project #: 9091001
Sample Result
ID Compound (ug/L)
MB TPH/Gas ND
MB MTBE ND
MB Benzene ND
MB Toluene ND
MB Ethyl Benzene ND
MB Xylenes ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # 1D Compound {ug/L) Level Recv.
4468 CMS TPH/Gas NS
CMS Benzene 7.27 8.00 90.9
CMS Toluene 8.04 8.00 101
CMS Ethyi Benzene 7.99 8.00 999
CMS Xylenes 23.7 240 98.7
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # D Compound {ug/L) Level Recv. RPD
4468 CMSD TPH/Gas NS
CMSD Benzene 7.33 8.00 91.6 0.82
CMSD Toluene 8.13 8.00 102 0.99
CMSD Ethyl Benzene 8.08 8.00 101 1.1
CMSD Xylenes 23.9 24.0 99.8 1.1

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sample; CMS = Client Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range
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QC Batch #: 897

Lab Project #: 2091001

Sample Result
1D Compound (ma/kg)
MB TPH/Diesel ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # iD Compound (mg/kq) Level Recv.
44867 CMS TPH/Diesel 214 258 82.9
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # iD Compound {mo/kg) Level Recy. RPD
4467 CMSD TPH/Diesel 223 258 86.3 4.1

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; CMS = Client Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Qver Calibration Range

QC Batch #: 897w

Lab Project #: 9091001

Sample Result
D Compound {ugfL)
MB TPH/Diesel ND
Sample Resuit Spike %
D Compound {ug/L) Level Recv.
LCS TPH/Diesel 2,210 2,830 75.4

M3 = Method Blank, LGS = Laboratory Control Sample, CMS = Client Matrix Spike, CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Mot Spiked, OR = Gver Calibration Range
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